

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 140

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE PILOTAGE ACT, CHAP. 51:02

ORDER

MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER SECTION 3 OF THE PILOTAGE ACT

THE PILOTAGE (PILOTAGE AREAS) (AMENDMENT)
ORDER, 2015

1. This Order may be cited as the Pilotage (Pilotage Areas) Citation
(Amendment) Order, 2015.

2. In this Order—

Interpretation

“Act” means the Pilotage Act;

Chap. 51:02

“Division” means the Maritime Services Division established
under section 403 of the Shipping Act.

3. The Second Schedule to the Act is amended—

Second
Schedule

(a) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following
paragraph: amended

“(a) The dredged channel and basin in Port-of-Spain Harbour extending in a north-easterly direction from buoys or beacons in Latitude 10° 37.00' North and Longitude 61° 35.32' West and Latitude 10° 37.16' North and Longitude 61° 35.40' West and defined by other buoys or beacons.”;

(b) in paragraph (b), by deleting the words “10° 19' 19” and “61° 27' 37” and substituting the words “10° 19.54” and “61° 27.55”, respectively;

(c) by deleting paragraphs (c) and (d) and substituting the following paragraph:

“(c) A sea area within a radius of one nautical mile from a position on Brighton Dock in Latitude “10° 14.95' North and Longitude 61° 37.72' West.”;

(d) by renumbering paragraph (e) as paragraph (d);

- (e) in the renumbered paragraph (d)—
- (i) by deleting the words, “An area within half a nautical mile” and substituting the words, “A sea area within two nautical miles”; and
 - (ii) by deleting the words “10° 12' 27”” and “61° 42' 07”” and substituting the words “10° 12.67”” and “61° 42.09””, respectively;
- (f) by renumbering paragraph (f) as paragraph (e);
- (g) by deleting paragraph (g) and substituting the following paragraph:
- “(f) The sea area defined within a radius of two and a quarter nautical miles from Savonetta Point in Latitude 10° 24.38' North and Longitude 61° 29.70' West.”;
- (h) by renumbering paragraph (h) as paragraph (g);
- (i) in the renumbered paragraph (g)—
- (i) after the word “The”, insert the word “sea” before the word “area”; and
 - (ii) by deleting the words “10° 40' 00”” and “61° 37' 22”” and substituting the words “10° 40.00”” and “61° 37.88””, respectively;
- (j) by deleting paragraph (i) and substituting the following paragraph:
- “(h) The dredged Sea Lots Channel and Basin in Port-of-Spain Harbour extending in an East north-easterly direction from the entrance buoys or beacons in Latitude 10° 37.69' North, Longitude 61° 31.85' West, and Latitude 10° 37.74' North, Longitude 61° 31.87' West respectively, and defined by other buoys or beacons.”;
- (k) by inserting after renumbered paragraph (h), the following new paragraphs:
- (i) The sea area within a radius of five nautical miles from the Galeota Point Lighthouse in Latitude 10° 08.30' North and Longitude 60° 59.50' West.
 - (j) The sea area defined within a radius of one nautical mile from the light tower at Fort George in Latitude 11° 10.63' North and Longitude 60° 43.61' West.

- (k) The sea area defined within a radius of one nautical mile from the Crown Point Lighthouse in Latitude 11° 08.89' North and Longitude 60° 50.68' West.
- (l) Areas designated by the Division for ship to ship operations or manoeuvres within the territorial waters of Trinidad and Tobago, to include any area within a radius of two nautical miles from centre of area Latitude 10° 21.0' North and Longitude 061° 35.0' West.
- (m) Any other port, harbour or anchorage in Trinidad and Tobago waters facilitating commercial shipping activity, save and except such areas exempted by the Division.”.

Dated this 7th day of July, 2015.

S. CADIZ
Minister of Transport